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1.1.1 " MATERIAL LIST ZJA-CO1

. (Class 1E)
Item Quantity Harlo No.
1 6 S-101E
3 70 S-904E
4
5 1
6 27 S-103E
7 . 43 S-108E
8 27 S-109E
10 3 S-103E
S-104E
19 1 §-906
20 1 5-907
21 1 $-908
22 3 $-909
23 1 $910
24 1 S-912
25 1 $-911
28 2 S-905
Harlo No.
Steel E-13966N Sh. 2
Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13K
Wire

Description

Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch
Westinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, i2 P’
Noryl Hire Duct

Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt
Cat. No. 62542

Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543

Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC with
ARDA4OR, 4 pole adder

Hubbel 5262 Receptacle

Hubbe171201 Toggle Switch

Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder

Appleton 4SSL-}; Handy Box

Appleton 4-0% Hex Box

Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
McGil11 1438 Lamp Guard

Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

REFERENCE DRAWINGS:

Bechtel No.
13-10407-E022- 3
13-10407-E022- 170

See Wire Draw. List
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1.1.2 *MATERIAL LIST ZJA=CO3
(Class 1E)
Item Quantity Harlo No.
1 6 S-101E
3 70 $-904E
4 .
5 1
6 28 S-103E
7 20 S-108E
8 20 $-109E
11 2 S-107E
14 15 S-114€
14A 15 S-114AE
15 21 s-110
19 1 $-906
20 1 $-907
21 1 5-908'
22 3 $-909
23 1 $-910
24 1 $-912
25 1 5-911
28 2 5-905
Harlo No.
Steel ' E-13966N Sh. 2
Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13L
Wire See Wire Draw. Index

Description

.

Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch
Westinghouse 804A911604, Term. Block, 12 P
Noryl HWire Duct

Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt
Cat. No. 62542

Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543

Agastat 7022PC Time Delay Relay
Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1 P’
Shawmut 0T-6 Fuses, 5A, 250VDC

Ohmite 210 Resistor, 400 Ohm, 75 Watt, Cat.
Hubbel 5262 Receptacle

Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch

Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder

Appleton 4SSL-} Handy Box

Appleton 4-0!; Hex Box '
Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack

' McGill 1438 Lamp Guard

Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

REFERENCE DRAWINGS:

*

_____Bechtel No.
13-10407-E022-3

13-10407-E£022-171

o’

No 62544
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1.3 MATERIAL L‘ZJB-COI

REFERENCE DRAWINGS:

Harlo No.
Steel E-13966N Sh. 2
Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13M
wi;; See Wire Draw. List

i

(Class 1E)
Jtem Quantity Harlo No. . ‘Description
1 6 S-101E Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch
3 70 S-904E Westinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, 12 P
4 .. Noryl Wire Duct
.5 1 Grpu;d Bus/12 Terminal screws
6 27 S-103E ' weg%fnggouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC
7 35 5-108E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50'Watt
‘ Cat. No. 62542
g8 35 S-109€ Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
" Cat.. No. 62543
10 3 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC with
S-104E ARDA4OR, 4 p?]e adder
19 1 5-906 Hubbe) 5262 Receptacle '
20 1 S-807 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch
21 1 $-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
%2 3 $-909 _ Appleton 4SSL-% Handy Box
23 1 5910 Appleton 4-0'; Hex Box
24 I $-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
25 1 52911 McGill 1438 Lamp Guard .
28 2 $-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

Bechtel No.

13-10407-E022- 3

13-10407-E022- 172

1.1.3 ohg
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1.1.4 MATERIAL LIST ZJB-CO3

(Class 1E) h

Item Quantity Harlo No. ” Descri;tion

1 6 S-101E : Westinghouse 129A501601, FT1 Tes£ Switch
-3 70 S-904E | ' Westinghouse B804A811G04, Term. Block, 12 P

4 Panduit quyl Wire Duct

5 1 Ground Bus/12 terminal screws

6 27 $-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC .

7 20 S-108E ‘ Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt,

‘Cat. No. 62542
8 20 S-109E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543
10 1 S-103E Westinghouse ARD550SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC, with
S-104E ARDA4CR 4 Pole Adder

11 2 S-107€ Agastat 7022PC Time Delay Relay

14 12 S-114E Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1 P.

14A 12 S-114AE Shavmut OT-6 Fuses, 5A, 240VDC

15 21 S<110E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 400 Ohm, 75 Watt, Cat. # 62544
19 1 | S-906 Hubbé] 5262 Receptacle

20 1 $-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch

21 1 s-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder

22 3 S-909 Appleton 4SSL—? Handy Box

23 1 . S-910 Appleton 4-0% Hex Box

24 1 §-912 Stéomburg—Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
25 1 S-911 ° McGill 1438 Lamp Guard

28 2 S-905 'Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

REFERENCE DRAWINGS:
Harlo No. ‘ . Bechtel No.

Steel E-13966N Sh. 2 13-10407-E022-3 .
Elev. , E-13966N Sh 13N *° 13-10407-£022-173
Wire See Wire Draw Index
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*1.1.5. MATERIAL Lls.zAA-cm . ‘

(Class 1E)

Item Quantity Harlo No. Description

1 8 S-101E Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch

3 70 S-904E Westinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, 12 P
4 Noryl Wire Duct

5 ul Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

6 30 -$-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

7 17 S-108E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt

Cat. No. 62542 .
8 18 S-109E Ohmite.210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543

14 4 S-114E Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1 P ”
14A 4 S-114AE Shawmut OT-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC

17 17 S-112E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545
18 18 S-113E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm,’12 Watt, Cat. No 62546
19 1 S-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle
20 1 S-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch
21 1 S$-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
22 3 S-909 Appleton 4SSL-% Handy Box
23 1 $-910 Appleton 4-0!% Hex Box
24 1 S-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
25 1 $-911 McGil11 1438 Lamp Guard
28 2 S-905 _Brndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

REFEREN:CE MORAWINGS :
Harlo No. Bechtel No.

Steel E-13966N Sh. 2 . 13-10407-£022<

Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13 ) 13-10407-E022-157
Wire See Wire Draw. Index

15 of
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“1.1.6 MATERIAL LIQ ZAA-CO3 ‘

(Class 1E)

Item Quantity ng]o No. Description

1 6 S-101E Heséinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch

3 70 S-904E Westinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, 12 P

4 Noryl Hire Duct X

5 1 | Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

6 30 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

7 33 S-108E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt

Cat. No. 62542
8 33 S-109¢E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543

14 4 S-114E Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1 P

14A 4 S-114AE Shawmut 0T-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC

17 2 S-112E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545
18 2 S-113E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm, 12 Watt, Cat. No 62546
19 1 5-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle

20 1 S-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch

21 1 $-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder

22 3 $-909 Appleton 4SSL-3 Handy Box

23 1? $-910 Appleton 4-0' Hex Box
- 24 1 S-912 Stromburg-Carison 702019-390 Telephone Jack

25 1 $-911 McGill 1438 Lamp Guard

28 2 S-905 . Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

" REFERENCE DRAWINGS:
Harlo No. Bechtel No.

Steel E-13966N Sh. ¢ 13-10407-£022- 3

Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13A - 13-10407-E022- 199

Hire See Wire Draw. Index “ -
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1.1.7. MATERIAL LI’ ZAA-CO4 -

-
*

(Class 1E)

Item Quantity Harlo No. - Description

1 ﬁ S-101E Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch

3 %0 S-904E ‘w?stinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, 12 P

4 Noryl Wire Duct )

5 1 Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

6 30 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

7 29 S-108F Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt

Cat. No. 62542 ‘
8 37 S-109E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543

14 4 S-114€ Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, i P

14A 4 . s-114AE Shawmut OT-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC

17 2 © S-112E Ohmite 210 éesistor, 15K Oﬁm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545
18 2 S-113E Ohm{te 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm, 12 Watt, Cat. No 62546
19 1 * §5-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle '
20 1 $-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch .

21 1 $-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
22 3 $-909 Appleton 4SSL-% Handy Box
23 1 5-910 - Appleton 4-0's Hex Box
24 12 5-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack

25 1 S-911 McGi1l 1438 Lamp Guard

28 2 $-905 Burndy 'KPA-28 Groun? Lug

- REFERENCE QRAHINGS:
Harlo No. ) Bechtel No. X

Steel E~13966N Sh. 2 13-10407-E022-3

Elev. E-13966N Sh. 138 13-10407-£022-200

Wire See Wire Draw. Index |
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©1,1.8 MATERIAL L l’ ZAA-CO5

(Class 1E) .
Item Quan;ity Harlo No. Description
1 6 S-101E Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch
3 70 S-904E Westinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, 12 P
4 " Noryl Wire Duct
5 ;1 Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws
6 30 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120vDC
7 27 S-108E L Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt
Cat. No. 62542
8 39 S-109E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543 '
14 4 $-114E Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1.P
14A 4 S-114AE Shawmut 0T-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC
17 2 S-112E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545
18 2 5-113E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm, 12 Watt, Cat. No 62546
19 1 5-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle '
20 1 S-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch
21 1 S-908 Leviton.9875 Lamp Holder
22 3 S-909 Appleton 4SSL-3; Handy Box
23 1 $-510 Appleton 4-0'% Hex Box
24 1 S-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
25 1 §-911 McGill 1438 Lamp Guard
28 2 $-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug
REFERENCE DRAWINGS:
Harlo No. Bechtel No.
Steel E-13966N Sh. 2 13-10407-£022-3
| Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13C' 13-10407-£022-201
Wire See Wire Draw. Index
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1.1.9 ° MATERIAL LIQZAA-coe

“ ®

(Class 1E)
Item  Quantity Harlo No. Description 5
1 6 S-101E Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch
3 70 S-904E Westinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, 12 P K
4 " Noryl Wire Duct
5 "1 Ground Bus}12 Terminal screws
6 28 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC
7 29 S-108E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt
Cat. No. 62542
8 37 S-10YE Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
. Cat. No. 62543 ’
10 2 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC with
S-104E ARDA40R, 4 pole adder -
14 18 s-114E Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1 P
14A 18 S-114At Shawmqt 0T-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC
17 2 S-112¢ Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545
18 : 2 S-113E Ohmite 210 Registor, 10K Ohm, 12 Watt, Cat. No.6254¢€
19 1 S-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle
20 1 $-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch
21 1 5-908 Leyildn*9875 Lamp Holder
22 3 5-909 Appleton 4SSL-% Handy Box
23 1 $-910 Appleton 4-0% Hex Box
24 1 S-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
25 1 $-911 McGill 1438 Lamp Guard
28 2 $-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug
REFERENCE DRAWINGS:
Harlo No. Bechtel No.
" Steel E-13966N Sh. 2 . 13-10407-£022-3
Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13D 13-10407-£022-202
Wire See Wire Draw. Index
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"1.1.10 MATERIAL LI?ZAB-COI ‘

(Class 1E)

Item Quantity Harlo No. Description

1 7 S-101E Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch

3 70 S-904E Westinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, 12 P
4 Noryl Wire Duct

5 1 Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

6 30 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

7 16 S-108E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm,-50 Watt

Cat. No. 62542
8 19 S-109€E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543

14 4 S-114€ Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1 P

14A 4 S-114AE Shawmut OT-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC

17 20 S-HIZE Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545
18 15 S-113E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm, 12 Watt, Cat. No 62546
19 1 S-906  Hubbel 5262 Receptacle '
20 1 S-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch
21 1 $-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
22 3 $-909 Appleton 4SSL-} Handy Box

23 1 $-910 Appleton 4-0% Hex Box

- 24 1 S-912 ' Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack

25 1 S-911 McGi1l 1438 Lamp Guard

28 2 5-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

REFERENCE DRAWINGS:

Harlo No. . Bechtel No.
Steel E-13966N Sh. 2 13-10407-E022- 3
Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13E 13-10407-£022- 203

Wire See Wire Draw. Index







~1.1.11 MATERIAL L 1’ ZAB-CO3

(Class 1E)

Item Quantity Harlo No. Description

1 6 S-101E Westinghouse 128A501G01, FT1 Test Switch

3 70 S-904E Westinghouse 804A%11G04, Term. Block, 12 P
4 Noryl Wire Duct

5 1 Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

‘6 30 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

7 33 ;-108E4 Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt

Cat. No. 62542
8 33 S-109¢t Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543

14 4 S-114E . Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1P

14A 4 S-114AE Shawmut 0T-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC

17 2 S-112E“ Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 gatt, Cat. No 62545
18 2 S-113E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm, 12 Watt, Cat. No 62546
19 1 5-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle '
20 1 S-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch
21 1 5-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
22 3 S-909 Appleton 4SSL-3; Handy Box
23 1 S-910 Appleton 4-0' Hex Box
24 1 S-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
25 1 S-911 McGi1l 1438 Lamp Guard
28 2 $-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

REFERENCE DRAWINGS:
Harlo No. Bechtel No.

Steel E-13966N Sh. 2 13-10407-£022- 3

Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13F 13-10407-E022- 204
Wire See Wire Draw. Index
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. 1.1.]2 MATERIAL @ econ @
(Class 1E)

Item Quantity Harlo No. Description
( 1 6 S-101€ Westinghouse 120A501601, FT1 Test Switch
3 70 S-904E Westinghouse éO4A9llGO4, Term. Block, 12 P
4 Noryl Wire Duct
5 1 Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

6 30 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

7 33 S-108E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt
Cat. No. 62542 '

8 33 S-109E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No.. 62543 | .

T

14 4 S-114E Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1 P
14A 4 S-114AE Shawmut 0T-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC

17 2 S-112E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545
18 2, S-113E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm, 12 Matt, Cat. No 62546
19 1 $-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle '

—~

20 1 $-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch
21 1 S-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
22 3 5-909 Appleton 4SSL-% Handy Box

23 1 $S-910 .  Appleton 4-0% Hex Box
24 1 $-912 . Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
25 1 S-911 McGill 1438 Lamp Guard
28 2 - S-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug
REFERENCE DRAWINGS:

Harlo No. . Bechtel No.
Steel “"E-13966N Sh. 2 , T3-10407-E022-3
Elev. E-13966N Sh. 138 13-10407-E022-205

4

Wire . See Wire Draw. Index N .







,1.1.13 MATERIAL LI.ZAB-cos .

(Class 1E) *

Item. Quantity Harlo No. Description

1 6 S-101E Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch

3 70 S-S04E Westinghouse 804A911G04, Term. Block, 12 P

4 . Noryl Wire Duct * '

5 1 Ground Bus/12 Terminal screws

6 30 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC

7 33 S-108E ’ Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm,lSO Watt

Cat. No. 62542 :
8 33 S-109E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543

14 4 S-114E Shawmqt 20675 Fuse Block, 1P

A T 4 S-114AE ~ Shawmut OT-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC

17 2 S-112E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545

18 | .2 S-113E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm, 12 Watt, Cat. No 62546
‘ 19 1 | S-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle

Q 20 1 $-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch

21 1 5-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder

22 3 $-909 . Appleton 4SSL-3 Handy Box g

23 1 S-910 Appleton 4-0! Hex Box

24 1 S-912 Stromburg-Carlson, 702019-390 Telephone Jack

25 1 5-911 McGi1l 1438 Lamp Guard

. 28 2 5-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug ”
REFERENCE DRAWINGS:
Harlo No. Bechtel No.
Steel E-13966N Sh. 2 13-10407-£022- 3
Elev. E-13966N Sh. 13H 13:10407:E022-205

Wire See Wire Draw. Index ' .
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1.1.14 . MATERIAL LISQAB-CO.G ' .

(Class 1E)
Item  Quantity Harlo No. * Description
1 6 g-lOlE, Westinghouse 129A501G01, FT1 Test Switch
3 70 S-904E . westinghdyéé,804A911604, Term. Block, 12 P
4 Noryl Wire Duct )
5 1 . Groiind Bus/12 Terminal screws
6 28 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC
7 33 S-108E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 800 Ohm, 50 Watt
Cat. No. 62542
8 33 S-109E Ohmite 210 Adj. Resistor, 1500 Ohm, 25 Watt
Cat. No. 62543
10 . 2 S-103E° Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC with
S-104E ARDA4OR, 4 pole adder ’
14 18 S-114E Shawmut 20675 Fuse Block, 1 P
14A 18 S-114AE Shawmut 0T-6 Fuses, 6A, 250VDC
17 2 S-112E _Ohmite 210 Resistor, 15K Ohm, 25 Watt, Cat. No 62545
18 2 S-113E Ohmite 210 Resistor, 10K Ohm, 12 Wattl Cat. No.62546
19 1 S-906 Hubbel 5262 Receptacle
20 1 S-907 Hubbel 1201 Toggle Switch
21 1 5-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
22 .3 $-909 . Appleton 4SSL-% Handy Box
23 1 $-910 Appleton 4-0% Hex Box
24 1 $-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
25 | $-911 McGi11 1438 Lamp Guard .
28 2 $-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug
. REFERENCE DRAWINGS:
Harlo No. Bechtel No.
Steel E-13966N Sh. 2 13-10407-£022-3
Elev. . E-13966N Sh. 13J 0 . 13-10407-E0£é-190
Wire See Wire Draw, Index '
\
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1.2.1 'MATERII(\L LIST ZJA-C02

Class 1E)
Item Quantity  Harlo No.
3 16 S-S04E
5 1
6 10 S-103E
16 1 S-906
17 1 S-907
18 1 S-908
18 3 $-909
20 1 S-910
21 1 $-912
22 As req.
23 | 1 S-911
24 2 S-905

Item Quantity
3 5

N W W W
N W W W

Steel

Elev.
Wire’

Description

Westinghouse 804A911G04 Term. Block, 12 P
Ground Bus

Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC
Hubble 5262 Receptacle

Hubble 1201 Toggle Switch

Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder

Appleton 4SSL-% Handy Box

Appleton 4-0% Hex Box

Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390, Telephone Jack

Westinghouse H-7696 Micarta Barrier
McGill 1438 Lamp Guard
Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

CHANNEL SEPARATION

Term. Blocks, TB1, Class NON1E, Channel N, Color Code - Black

Term. Blocks, TB3, Class 1E, Channel A, Color Code - Red

Term. Blocks, TB2, Class 1E, Chaﬁne] C, Color Code - Yellow

Term. Blocks, TB4, Class 1E, Channel C, Color Code - Yellow

Aux. Relays Device Nos. Al, Bl, Cl, D1, & El, Coils - Class 1E,
Channel A, Color Code - Red
Contacts - Class NON-1E, Channel N, Color Code - Black

Aux. Relays Device Nos. Hl, J1 & K1, Coils - Class 1E, Channel A
Color Code - Red
Contacts - Class 1E, Channel C, Color Code - Yellos

Aux. Relays Device Nos. F1 & G1, Coils - Class NON-1E, Channel A,

Color doce - Black
Contacts - Class 1E, Channel A, Color Code - Red

REFERENCE DRAWINGS

Harlo No.

E-13966N Sh. 3

D-13966N Sh.

Bechtel No.
13-10407-E022-5

13-10407-E022- 162

See Wire Draw. Index

sh. 34
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1.2.2 * MATERIAL LIS’ZJB—COZ ‘
(Class 1E) .
Item Quantity Harlo No. Description
3 16 S-904¢E Westipghouse 804A911G04 Term. Block, 12 P
5 1 Ground Bu;
6 10 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC
16 1 S-906 Hubble 5262 Receptacle
17 1 S-907 Hubble 1201 Toggle Switch
18 1 $-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
19 3 $-909 Appleton 4SSL-!s Handy Box
20 1 $-910 Appieton 4-0} Hex Box
21 1 S-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390, Telephone Jack
22 As req. Westinghouse H-7696 Micarta Barrier
23 1 S-911° McGill 1438 Lamp Guard
24 2 $-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug
CHANNEL SEPARATION
Item Quantity .
3 5 Term. Blocks, TB1l, Class NONIE, Channel N, Color Code - Black
3 3 Term. Blocks, TB3, Class 1E, Channel A, Color Code - Red .
3 5 Term. Blocks, TB2, Class 1E, Channel C, Color Code - Yellow
3 3 Term. Blocks, TB4, Class 1E, Channel C, Color Code - Yellow
6 5 Aux. Relays Device Nos. Al, €1, Cl, D1, & El1, Coils - Class 1E,
Channel A, Color Code - Red
Contacts - Class NON-1E, Channel N, Color Code - Black
6 3 Aux. Relays Device Nos. H1, J1 & K1, Coils - Class 1E, Channel A
Color Code - Red
Contacts - Class 1E, Channel C, Color Code - Yellos
6 2 Aux. Relays Device Nos. F1 & Gl, Coils - Class NON-1E, Channel A,
Color doce - Black
Contacts - Class 1E, ChannelA, Color Code - Red R
REFERENCE DRAWINGS
Harlo No. Bechtel No.
Steel E~-13966N Sh. 3 13-10407-E022- 5
Elev.

Cma W2 ias ~ v Jd.

D-13966N Sh. 19 13-10407-£022- 163 ! A}
§ Sh.3b
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\1.2.3. MATERIAL LI’ZAA-COZ

(Class 1E
Item Quantity , Haé]o No. Deécription .
3 16 S-904E . wéstfnghouse 804A911G04 Term. Block, 12 P ;
5 1 .Ground Bus ‘
6 10 S-103E Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC
6 .1 5-906 Hubble 5262 Receptacie
17 1 $-907 Hubble 1201 Toggle Switch
18 1 S$-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
19 3 yS-909 Appléton 4SSL-% Handy Box
20 1 S-910 Appleton 4-0% Hex Box
21 1 5-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack
22 As Regq. Westinghouse H-7696 Micarte Barrier ’
23 1 5-911 McGi1l 1438 Lamp Guard
24 2k S-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

CHANNEL SEPARATION

Item Quantity

3

3
3
6

Steel
Elev.

Wire

9

3
4
7

- Term. Blocks, TBl, Class NON-1E, Channel N, Color Code - Black
Term. Blocks, TB3, Class 1E, Channel A, Color Code - Red
Term. Blocks, TB4, Class 1E, Channel A, Color Code - Red

Aux. Relays Device Nos Al, B1l, Ci, D1, E1l, F1 & Gl
Coils - Class 1E, Channel A, Color Code - Red
Contacts - Class NON-1E, Channel N, Color Code - Black

Aux. Relays, Device Nos Hl, J1 & Kl
Coils - Class NON-1E, Channel N, Color Code, Black
Contacts - Class 1E, Channel A, Color Doce, Red

REFERENCE DRAWINGS

Harlo No. Bechtel No.

D-13966N Sh 16

13-10407-£022-5
13-10407-E022-160

E~13966N Sh. 3

04 t

See Wire Draw. Index
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*1.2.4. MATERIAL LIS..ZAB—COZ '

(Class 1E)
Item Quantity Harlo No. Description ’
3 16 S-904E Westinghouse 804A911G04 Term. Block, 12 P
5 1 Ground Bus ‘
6 10 S-103E ¢ Westinghouse ARD660SR Aux. Relay, 120VDC
16 1 $-906 Hubble 5262 Receptacle
| 17 1 $-907 Hubble 1201 Toggle Switch
‘ 18, 1 $-908 Leviton 9875 Lamp Holder
,- 19 3 $-909° Appleton 4SSL-!; Handy Box
20 1 $-910 Appleton 4-0%; Hex Box
21 1 §-912 Stromburg-Carlson 702019-390 Telephone Jack,
22 As req. Westinghouse H-7696 Micarta Barrier
23 1 5-911 McGill 1438 Lamp Guard '
24 . 2 $-905 Burndy KPA-28 Ground Lug

rd

CHANNEL SEPARATION

ro-
- '

Item Quantity

3 9 _ Term. Blocks, TBl, Class NON-1E, Channel N, Color Code - Black
3 Term. Blocks, TB3, Class 1E, Channel B, Color Code - Green
’ 3 4 Term. Blocks, TB4, Class 1E, Channel B, Color Code - Green
6 7 Aux Relays, Device Nos. Al, B1l, C1, D1, El1, Fl & Gl
Coils - Class 1E, Channel B, Color Code - Green
Contacts - Class NON-1E, Channel N, Color Code - Black
6 3 Aux Relays, Device Nos. Hl, J1 & Kl
Coils - Class NON-1E, Channel N, Color Code - Black
Contacts - Class 1E, Channel B, Color Code - Green
REFERENCE DRAWING
Harlo No. Bechtel No.
Steel E-13966N Sh. 3 y . 13-10407-E022-5
Elev. D-13966N Sh. 17 13-10407-E022-161
Wire See Wire Draw. Index
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3.0

3.1

fjg,

EQUIPMENT FOR TEST
i

A TRAC fREA T S

amsay

The MSFIS Cabinet Assembly No. 3405-1005 with operational devices, will be the

qualification unit. The devices to be qualified répresent all the components and

circuits which are critical to the performaﬁce of the system safety functions. The

selected items are as follows:

»

(a) ° Power. Supply, Technipower CLC 115/15-15

(b) Relay, G.E. 3SAA1425A2 with Potter and Brumfield Socket 27E122

A’J

SIZE ] CODE IDENT NO.

9 wmousomonesovison | A 99789
I‘d’DC{WAAVE

NG, MARYLAND 20010
mmn 72&

TP 3405-1040

REV

SHEET 2 ,

T -~
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3.1 (c) Line Filter, Corcom 10Kl
Kcontd)
(d) Capacitors, Cornell-Dubilier MMW 10568
(e) Circuit Breaker, ITE Gould EH2-BO15
4 r .
L.
(f) Switches, Electroswitch Type 24201B, C&K 7101Kl
(g) Digital Isolator, Vitro 0423-2695-2, Lamp only .
(h) Terminal Block, Buchanan 5B112N
(1) Logic Modules with the following components:

(1) Connector — Continental K600-11-44XA-GDF
MC14518B, MC14538B, Intersil ICM7556NJD

(4) Fuse - Littlefuse 275.375

(5) PC Board - 1/16-inch-thick FR4 material

(6) Transistor - Sprague ULN 2004A-

(7) Transorb -~ Eeneral Semiconductor ICTE-15 Zener Diode
(8) Diode - IN4OO4

(9) Capacitors - M39003 and M39014
(10) Trimpot - Bourns 20P-1-103

5

(2) CMOS ICs - Motorola MCl4584B, MC14071B, MC14001B, MC14075B, MC14043B,

(3) Resistors — Allen Bradley Types 316B102, 316A203 and RCR07, RCR20

P )
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4.0 TEST ITEMS
The test item is an annunciator moduie.

. The annunciator module (803158) has the following

dimensions: 8" wide by 13.5" deép by 14" high. It contains

the following parts. Organicﬂmateria1s which might have age
. ARE
related failure mechanismsé%i:ygglerisked.

BETA DWGS.

N

Nob
PART [N DICATED

120550-00001
124174-00001
120423-00001
307384-00003
120026-00018
120412-00001
308047-00001
601823-00001
112002-00007
116091-00001

116090-00001 -

116235-00001
124222-00001
120551-00001
803164-00001
803071-00001
130030-07114
130019-04140
 803163-00001
803162-00001
300937-00001
803159-00001
100000-04003

"Stud, Camloc (26534-5)

" Angle, Mounting Bracket

Lamp Holder

Logo

Name Plate Housing
Name Plate

Lamp #1819

Lamp Holder /,—«”“<—_\\
p e

Bracket, Thumbscrew : -
Grommet «% '
Washer, Retaining, Camloc (2600-L.M.)

Receptacle, Camloc (212-12)

Hinge

Lamp

C1amp,‘§eismic

Horn, Modification - .

Nut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC-2B

Screw, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 UNC-2Bx2-1/2 L
Bracket, Seismic

Bracket, Seismic

th, Special

Diode, IN4003

15540

Test Procedure No.
’ Rev 1

, ENVIRONMENTAL

Poge
803290
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BETA DWGS.

PART

108039-00003
120019-00020
112002-00009
108173-00001
120082-00001

Terminal Strip, 4 Point (TRW)
Fuse, 5 Amp

Grommet 1/2 1.D. 1/2 1.D.

Terminal Block (G.E.CR151)
Fuseholder, Panel

An attached subassembly (803160) has these dimen-
sions: 5.75" wide by 8" deep by 13.675"™ high. It contains

the following parts:

BETA DWGS.

PART

100131-00001
102027-00007
104040-00122
120698-00001
120296-0000)
108151-00001
100000-04003
116244-00001
308337-00012
308349-0000)
308191-00001
108234-00001
108146-00001
108257-00001
108396-00001
108404-00006
. 803151-00001

Diode MR 851
Capacitor .luf 50V

' Resistor 1.2K 1/2 ¥

Spring, Hold Down

Relay

Socket

Diode

Clip

Assy, PCB, Logic Card
Assy, PCB, Control Card
Assy, PCB, Dual Power Fail
Card Receptacle, 18 Pin
Contact

Connector

Contact, Brass, Tin Plate
Connector, 6 circuit Amp
Power Supply (2)

A complete parts lists for both module and subassembly is

aiven below in Table 1.

‘ 15540
Test Procedure No.

Rev 1

Page U

803290
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BETA PART NO. <

1TEM MFGR. " ' MATERIAL
120256-00008( ¥ |\ Horn 10-871P Edward Polymethane w/nylon,
y Nylon 101, Mylar Tape,
~j Cloth Tape, Insulator-
unknown material
112002~ k_ﬁ%) Gromet Rubber

120412-00001\4/ Lamp Holder Leecraft Phenolic & Metal

120550-00001 Lamp Holder Dialco Phenolic & Metal

307384-00003 Nameplate Textool Polycarbonate

120423-00001 Nameplate Housing |Textool Polycarbonate

120082-00001 Fuse Holder 342014|Littlefuse Phenolic B

108139-00003 Terminal Strip TRW Phenolic

108173-00007 Terminal Block GE Phenolic

CR151

803161-00001 Washer, Isolator |Beta Phenolic '

303649-00002 Transformer Beta Wire-Polythermalese
Tape - Glass Cloth
Core-orthonol, Phenolic
cover

120523-00002 Fuse Holder Buss, Bakelite

. Littlefuse

104166-00001 Varister GE

108404 -00009 Connector ' - { AMP Nylon

108403-0009 Connector AMP Nylon “

108234-00001 Connector(Card SAE Diallyl Phthylate

Edge)

108151-00001, Socket (relay) P&B Phenolic

27E006 -

120296-00001 . Relay KHS 17D12 P&B Wire-Cellulose acetate
header-dialiyl
phthylate coil wrapped

"with teflon, lead .
wire-PVC Feed thru-
glass , ’

‘ Test Procedure No. 15540
8
Poge
803290
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BETA PART NO. ITEM . MFGR. * MATERIAL
120431-00001 Relay AZ530 A/l : Polycarbonate cover
“{ Milar base v
100134-00001 Led 550-0406 Dialco
100001-02243 Transistor TI,NS Ray
2N224 3A
100129-00001 Regulator Lambda
(transistor)
LAS-1512 .
100086-00001 Transistor IR423| IR
116116-00001 Transistor Cinch Jones Phenolic
socket
€J278-1
100001 -05449. Transistor TI
! 2N5449
100001-06038 Transistor NS, Mot
2N6038
100000-04003* Diode IN4003 Mot,IR,FCH,UNT
100000-00914 Diode IN914 TI:
100131-00001 Diode MR851 Mot
100007-00005 Diode IN5000 Mot
100000-04762 Zener IN4762 Mot,ITT,Fch,IR,TI
100000-04736 Zener IN4736 Mot,I1TT,Fch,IR,TI
100000-04749 Zener IN4749 Mot,ITT,Fch,IR,TI
100000-04743 Zener IN4743 Mot,ITT,Fch,IR,TI
100132-00423 Integrated Ckt |[Mot, RCA
100132-00411 Integrated Ckt |Mot, RCA
100132-04027 Integrated Ckt |Mot, RCA
100132-04049 Integrated Ckt |Mot, RCA
100132-04093 Integrated Ckt |Mot, RCA

Test Procedure No, __19940
S ENVIRONMENTAL 9
§ j m=sTna ?oge
803290
. CORPORATION - \
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BETA PART NO. | ITEM MFGR. MATERIAL
102020-00013 Capacitor IMF 35V]| Kemit Tantalum
102025-00002 Capacitor .0IMF | CRL Disc Ceramic
50V
102140-00001 Capacitor .02MF |CRL Disc Ceramic
50V T ’
102027-00047 Capacitor .002MF {Spg. Disc Ceramic
1KV
102080-00001 Capacitor 10MF Kemit, Mal. Tantalum
20V
102144-00001 Capacitor 2.2 MF |Kemit, Spg., Tantalum
20V ° T Mal.
102025-00007 Capacitor .IMF Crl. Dis. Ceramic
50V . Ct
102078-00001 Capacitor TMF CDE Mylar
400V )
102020-00038 Capacitor 22MF Kemit Tantalum
150V '
104152-00002 Resistor 15K 54" I[Dale Wiremound
104205-00001 Resistor 27 ohm :.iClar.,Dale Wiremound
" | 5W ’ e
104041- Resistor- 10 .  |AB, IRC, Airco, |Carbon
’ Cot Stackpole
104140~ Resistor 1/2W AB,IRC,Airco, |[Carbon
T ’ “° °' Btackpole . .
104148~ Resistor 1/44 AB,IRC,Airco, |Carbon
" Btackpole
308337 . PCB .- . .. ... . [TRW/Optron " }1/16" FR4 Epoxy
oot ) s ’ ‘ Glass Plastic
308349 B :1o(: TP (A1t) G10 Epoxy
' ] ' ' ) Glass Plastic
308191 PCB’
100080-00001 .- {Bridge Rectifier JMot ,‘
" |MDA8OD1 o '
15540
Test Procedure No. .
IENVIRONMENTM.
. P 10
oge
803290
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BETA PART NO. ITEM MFGR. MATERIAL

120019-00020* - | Fuse 5A(312005) Littlefuse Metal & Glass

108257-00001 Connector 8016 Elco Glass filled
diallyl

Phthylate poly-
carbonate thermo-
plastic

*Common with PSI job

15540

., Test Procedure No.

"1
Page !
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EDR-1 Revl
. - @

ENGINEERING DOCUMENTATIOR REPORT - ENVIRONMENTZAL

1. Purchase Order Number 10407 13-JM-111l.

2. Arizona Public Service Company - Palo Verde Nuclear Generating
‘Station Units 1, 2 and 3.

.3, Safety related rack mounted devices supplied by Foxboro:

Device Qualification Report Rev. |
| 2AC-M3 QOAAROS A
| 22I-I2V QOAAB35 A
| 2RI-1I3V QOARB13 B
2A3I-T2V OOAAB28 A
2A0-L2C-R QOAABEO A
2A0-VAI ECEP 9206 QOARB44 A
220-V3I . QOAAB11 B
/ 2AP+ALM-AR QOAAB33 " A
2AP+ALM-AS QOAAB19 a
2AP+SQE , \ QOAAB4S B
2ARPS-A6 ! QOARR25 A
2ANU-D QOARBSS8 A
2RX+DIO . QOAANOS A
2A%+DP10 QOARB14 B
. 2AX+DS1 QOARB18 B
2AX+VE QOAAROS a
2AR+AM QOARB27 A

OISPLAYS , pr00 £70
RECORDERS , /79D 226
CABLE | (oD ZAK-FF-—=
RACK , HOD SES -BXXX
WELL BASE
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Reasons Reasons .,
Sub| Assembly Item| Part Number To Treat }\‘01: to Treaty Note
Ks/- /=5 Bgse Hecsy
7 | 2~oys=37/-0061 7 Sw row
/6 | 9902-MR¥F-137F] | Crerer
19 |wite-//#vo /
20| Kov—/-ye ! I}
ot G-rv-S2-¢ ! Sigwr Gress
Q7| CSA-B37 34 |/ CAsEET
3 |GMYy-53~-€ /
] v v
39 2\9?5- a"/z-OO/ / jy;'.y; C’f.'-’l'-
47 | 1—025-pon—r0% |/ foipe—
Key—2-t Nore CREPES g AJssy
KSV-~4-3 Cowto Rox Assy
- D |2-09F- 027-/32 |/ NoT
KsvV-&-2 NMowve P!_S-':v.) /455\/
KSv- -2 (ErTERFRAME AS5S)
26 | Ksv-6-K ! Grsre"
37| GMmw-2-X 3,5 v
39 | Cs4-337-7%7 3,5 Ses-
93 | KsV—-6-2€E / GpsesE"
Ly KEV=6-& & 3,8
¢S5 | IKsV-6-R6& /
Y7\ wieB-y g 2,8
SR | 5F- jo5 T 38 Y )
1.- Environmental or radiation aging.
2. Mear,
3. Not essential. ~
4. Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
5. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
9 Fsleqmred Jife is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.
/. . Seismic.
By: oy /—,wr For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio Date: Y—/g—2o Page [/ _of |7

. ARIZONA ~ PVNGS
EMERGENCY GENERATOR SETS
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ITEMS REVIEWED FOR IEEE-323 COMPLIANCE.

ARIZONA - PVNGS
ERGENCY GENERATOR SETS

Reasons

4

Reasons

Sub| Assembly Item Part Number T9 Treat ot toTreagl Note
KsV-7-2 | Nowe HMemw Brz Hssy
KsV- 9=5 LY. Lipwzs< Assy
| “ \5_ 2-025‘552-@? ,'2 G_ASK-C—T
J
7 | wsog-2%/26 |/ Sese
f
G\ Wier?~-2%3/ |/ EASKEET
1) | wies-a2*3s2 |/ l
A | 2~F7F- 003z-/58 /
kS‘/"?"é dve E.Q:L' Asscy
| 12 | 254-337-772 3,5 Sere
2| Ksv=-2-K 3,5 Lrspsr
3 | Wilea-; &2 i
32 | &le-9-9¢ 3,5
35| wiee-/7%/ 3,5
37 | CsR-327-7F7 3.5 Seel
ol wiez -3%/ 3,5 SpSEET
99| ksv- 9-y& / 1/
Ksy-/0-2 L.O. Kre Comwnw Assy
4 |p-o'H-ovo-00/ | / Hosw
® |e-oH-0v/-00"} ]
1] |2~01H—-037-00/ |/
: 12 |&a-0!H =02 005 |/
1o | o~o/t - ©29-002 | [ ¥
1. Environmental or radiation aging.
2. HWear,
3. Not essential. .
4. Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect. ) ] )
5. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging Qegradatmon.
9. Required 1ife is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.
. Seismic, . = of
By: Amy /ry/y For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio Date: &/—, ¢-v> Page « of /(7
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ARIZONA - -PVNGS
MERGENCY GENERATOR SETS

" ITEMSWEVIEWED FOR IEEE-323 COMPLIANC
* ‘ Reasons Reasons |
Sub{ Assembly Item| Part Number To Treat HNot to Treaty, Note
Ksv-~/1-3 ' Qve fepz Foe
H | 2-995- 0/0~00/ 3,5 Sest :
S | ksvV-/i1-6 3, s GRSKET
6 |2s£-237-/%Bx 3 l
; ' /
| /| csg-227-2F %] Ssez
Ksv-i2-3 Hew Vet Fooe
] _ & soc-/*/ ! Kesmen
/. 7 : _ -
- - Woliefr (/7'/:',/ .o , .es
KsV-13-3 « ./2.4”{2‘%}/‘“‘ r 7. £ rfe e v 7 Fuee Mozie Ks<;
KO P T R A 4 3 Ferss
7 \2eoiif- OFr- 002 | | FHose
Ixsy=rEma " e Viv Fsan
1Y | 57-297-9%15¢ | | fhoss ‘
ks/-ie-7 le sy pmr £
] /I | L{sv-3o-4T / SperE™
ksv__ ] 7-1o . 5}’:‘:5“‘; ../::o'/ 455;"
I |R-025-0%%-00/ | 1,2,7 GovernoT
lo | FV~17-R€ / Lo GAsker
" 19 |WileB=- 3%/9 / «
) 21 | Ksv=17-F 3,5
29 |roes7-grc~/#a77 % oY
’ 31 |a-ozs-0v¥-ou: | 1,7 Szscpc Ja
32 |R-0i6 -o¥YT~003|1,2,7 Moz
32 |K-02% D¥V~02711/,7 T
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1. Environmental or radiation aging.
2. Hear.
3, Not essencial. ~
4. Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect. . ) ]
5. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
9. ‘geguired life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.
. Seismic.
B Date: _&/~/g- 22 Page X of /7

oy /47/-;- wy

For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio




— P o < R e i TP D
" R

< z




M
ITEMS

ARLLUNA - FYRNGY

ERGENCY GENERATOR SETS
IEWED FOR IEEE-323 COMPLIANCE.

SO U DO N ot
L]

.

y:

Environmental or radiation aging.
Hear.

Not essential.
Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
gggggggd life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.
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Environmental or radiation aging.

Wear.
Not essential.

Aging is 1ns1gn1f1cant compared to DBE effect.
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal agmg degradation.

Required 1ife is far below ma manufacturer s or other known expected life.

Seismic.
M H-/J’JUK

For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio

Date:

Y—) = £O

Page < of /7







ARIZONA - PUNGS
. MERGENCY GENERATOR SETS ()
ITEMS REVIEWED FOR IEEE-323 COMPLIANCE

e« o o

. IO UV B LI N =
* o * .

<

L)

Reasons Reasons
Sub] Assembly Item| Part Number To Treat Mot toTreayy Note
KsV-rg-5 - L0, Pomp Ay
[ |R-WFP-Ooz-00% |/,R,7 o P
3 |Gmwh-28-p |/ GhoEsT
e | fmazs=-o22-23 |/ l
7 |R~osV- 922-05/ |/, 7 Rezice Vv
/5 | F=02F~ 075002 |/ CPLE
26 | /-oRs=~ 00>~ /2 |/ a - PR
Ksv-29-2 _ NMoneE o2, Zowew 4q-$'~‘>
Kev ~2/-2 Fus o 73ens. :ZA-'- o
R | 2-71P-11% ~00Zz | 2,7 P
S| =77 /03 3 Sesis
w \rese 120 F22| Lisper
S | emoiV- 18- 0051 1,2 crzce Vew
2/ t2-o01V= gro-00¢ /, 7 | Rerroe Yers
}(SV—BR-// ) Mows Cow. /"T’FH:'_{-— /¢$:~‘-:~'
LS —32~/5 Nowve CowsT. Lintstes fss,
ksv-32-/7 ComwT Linrazs Asss
g232-4-3%/ | 25 l,2 Ar e -
4 | 3 |Csw-337-9¥6 | 1,2 Serss
£32 59&455/ - o Sﬁ-337-5#(97 ’; 5 l
Z oc-a=17%1 56 3 | coror Frow

Environmental or radiation aging.
Hear,

Not essential.
Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect. ) )
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging Qegradat1on.
geguired 1ife is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.

eismic,
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1. Environmental or radiation aging.
2. Wear.
3. Not essential. .
4. Aging is insignificant compared to DBE erfect. . . .
5. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
6. Required life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life. ‘
7.  Seismic. >
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1. Envi'ronmenta'ror radiation aging.
2. Hear,
3. Not essential. ~
4. Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
5. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
9. lsleguired life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected 1ife.
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Environmental or radiation aging.

Wear,

Not essential.. )
* Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect. . .

DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.

gequired 1ife is far below manufacturer's or other known expected 1i
. Seismic.
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2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

By:

Environmental or radiation aging.

Hear.
Not essential.

-

.Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.

ITEMS WEVIEWED FOR IEEE-323 COMPLIANC
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DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
Required life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.
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Environmental or radiation aging.
Hear,

Not essential.
Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect. . ] .
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging qegradat1on.
geguired life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.
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1. Environmental or radiation aging.
2. Hear.

3. Not essential.
4. Aging.is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
5. DBE degradatwon is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
9 geguwred life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected 1life.
. Seismic.
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Environmental or radiation aging. =
Hear. _
- Not essential. “ .
Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect. .

DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.

geguired life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.
eismic,
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Environmental or radiation aging.

Hear,

Not essential.

Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect. . . )

. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging Qegradatxon.‘
. geQUired 1ife is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.

. Seismic. ’
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Environmental or radiation aging.
Wear.
Not essential. ~
Aging is mswgmﬁcant compared to DBE effect.
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.

Required life is far be'low manufacturer's or other known expected 1ife.
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MERGENCY GENERATOR SETS

Environmental or radiation aging.
Wear.

Not essential.

Aging is insignificant compared to DBE gffect. . ]
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging Qegradation.
gequired life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.

eismic.
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1. Environmental or radiation aging.

2. MWear. - ‘

3. Not essential.
4. Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect. . ) '
5. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.

6. Required 1ife is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.

7. Seismic. ' >
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seoem - . - == +- ¢ Reasons LReasons K -
Subl Assembly Ttem; Part Number ToTreat ot toireat Note
_.-| | BMG5-262-1009 |  &|2-02G-043-005_ |1 ___| . ____®emed ..
" B [2-02G-048-003 1 .. . .|Potentiometer’
" C|2-02G-048-002 1 __ _|Resistor Box.
" _ D |2-02G-048-004 . 1 ‘ | Power Supply
" B G:> 262~ 100°.Z‘- ' 4-6____ Cibinetf_‘ .
" R 2-07»-130-001 3 Plate - Legend
" S.|2-07P~468-001 _ _..3 __|plate - Legend
SR O I T |2-07P=462-=001__ | . |..3_ _|Plate.
S vloore-soo-ssz | . | 3 |Plate
" V [iW44A-1%2 3 Monogram
N W |[2-20E-118-014 43 Texminal —
U X I35-262-621G%1 3 Block Terminal
" Y 1652262210001, . e |insulator. -
" A2 |2-10E-075-510 ‘1 : Terminal Block
D T A ‘ ) B Py -
I 2B |2-10E-075-014 3 iermlnal Cover
" AC [2-10E-075-508 1 Terminal Block
I P AD [2-10E-075-533 1 - _f{dumper -
| cer | 2B 2-120P-090-022 3 TEe T Duer
" ‘ AF [2-10F-090-027 3 Wire - Duct
| e M. _.._|.2G P-10F-090-028 _ | . _.___.f B “11‘.":'_.‘._1?29}_. —— .
S R IO | AH -10F-090-029 - | | 3.__._[|fixe - Duct .
- Ml | AT [2-10P-090-105 - e 3 ooVl .
e | BR P-10FZ090-206. | |3 eover
| |.2up-or-090-107 |3 _|cover I
..... S DR .| AM P-10F-088-103 SR N e S
AN P-10F-088-105 3 |Cover L
T Ag_'b_—_mp-osa-zoz |3 Stud
. M eeeeo | BQ P-10F-088=203 | ... .. __|_.3..._|stwd_
.. e oo | ARl 2-10F-090-016 | ____ _ _}_..3_. _[¥ire - Duct _ ___
" AS | 2-020-099-045 .| oo, _J__.3__.__[Coupling - Bulkhead
" AT | 2-99W-090-001 | ___ | 3 _ .(Cable
1. Environrental or radiation aging. e et e e e e m ere e . N
2. Vear.
3. tlot essential. .= - .- SRR
4. Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
5. DBE degradation is small, g¢nd normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
6. Raquned life is far belew menufacturer's or other knewn expected life.- = -
7 e //(, - 10 -
By: »  For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio Date: " Page 1 Tof
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. Q ARIZONA - PVYNGS
' f E«‘:CY G-u:."r\TOq S:TS
N ITEMS RE V--L £D FOR ]EEE-373 CONPLIANRCE :
cp AR . - Reasons Reasons - -
Sub| Assexbly [‘Item Part Number To-Treat ;ot toTreatd Note
B1963-262-1009 | AU[2-99W-073-001 e o fWixze .
o e |_av|2-ogw-o08s-o0z 1 1 fWixe .
R AW [2-10E-001-206 | % . _.|COmnector - Wire
| 2 2AX |2-10E-001-207 L Connector - Wire
" AY {2~10E-001-208 1 __ _.|Connector - Wire
- . I N ' ' 1 Connector ~ Wire
e |2z |2-108-001-222 L
" BC.|G5226221.009M 3 _[|pracket - Lifting
t BH GS 262 ~10098 4,6 Cabinet - Control
" BJ_[65-262-1009D . 4,6 [Plate - meg. .
| " _BK [65-262-1009E __ 4,6 |Plate - Mt§. .
" BL [65-262-1009F 4,6 [|Plate - HMtg. -
y BOQ [2-07P=468-001 3 Plate - Legend
" BR [2-079=130-001 o3 ffR3te - Legend
I _BS [2-07P-500-583 1 {-- 3 _|plate - Legend
N . BT |2-07P-462-001 3 |Plate .
L " __|_BU P-07P-~439-001 |y o3 [Plate o
' " BW [2-20E~118-014 -3 Term:nal (Ground Luc
. " _BX_[2-10E~102-015 1 _ __|Fexminal
N _BY P-10E-102-016 | ° 1 ' Terminal
o] i _|.Bzp-doE-l02-027_ f 1 4 ffexminal
) " CA R-10E~075-510 1 ) Terminal BlOCk
e e oo |cc ] 2-10mm0752004 || 3 . _|reminal Cover -
e | CE | 2220P=090-022 | |3 o [Wire = Duct
S (P A— CE.|.2210F=090-027 3 [fire - Duct
o e |G | 2200F-090-028 | ____ 3 _._Jire - buct
R U R A GH._{ 2-10F-090-029 3 . [fire - Duct
e |69 |2-10F-090-105 3 _[over
" | ek |2-t0p-000-306 | |3 _fover
- 3
. et o | OB} 222080807207 {eoe e oo e D PV
. s |2-00w=080-082 | __ Y __fre .
: Jire
. " cr }2-99%-089-040 |t L MBEE
1. Environmental or radiation aging. e e e e S
2- "learo
3. HNot essential. ~ Comm—— R GRE N EET R
4. RAging is insignificant compared to DBE effoct .
5. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
6. Required life is far below manufacturer’s or other known expected life. '
7 S<7imic ; -
By: For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio Date: ““Page 2 “of 10
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. ARIZONA - PUNGS

MERGENCY GENZRATOR SETS
¥ . ITEMS RE Itw D FOR IEEE-323 COMPLIANCE
. e e - . ' ' . » -« 1 Reasons ,_Reasons 1 -
Subj Assembly Item; Part Number To Treat ;wt toTreay Note
BMG3-262-1009 ' | CU|2-99W-073-001 x| Wixre

e |_Cv|2-99W-073-009__ .t __ 1 . | Wire_ __ . __
- e __.CW2-20E-001~206__ | ___ 1 ___ | ..._.. _.| Connector _
. e _CX|2-10E~001~207 1 _Connector

——, _CY|2-10E~001~208 X 1 __ ___..| Connector -
o ].c7]2-10E~001-213 1 A | Connector .

" DA _2:;93_001_214 1 . . Connector _

N DB |2-108-003~-215 | 1" | | Commector
e | _DC{2-10E-001-902 1 = _Comnector .
N D DD {2-10E-001-903 1 _ _Connector .

__ " _DE [2<10E-001-901 1 _Connectox .
" DF [2~10E~001-904 1 _| Connector
N DH [2-10E-020-901 _4-6_ | washer - _
I "  DJ |2-10E~001-218 1 L | Connector L
o DK |2~10E-020-902 ‘__ __| washer . L
" _DL 2~10E~-001-905 T S _ _q_g'n_r]gctor e
*o, DM g:__103z:-001—223 R L _EP.‘EE?SE“ e
I R . _DN _[2=10E-001-222 f Y | Comnector =
. .)Z e AAA [2-04E=178-011 ~ 1,2 Relay _
, 1,2 Relay PORSTAT
o] e i |AAB [2G522-04E=178=009n, 1.2 _ .. _ | R€2EY T ..
B N DO AAC. R=04E=178-103 1 e SOCket - Relay
<
LI - - - -~ 1,2 ’ Relay -~ Time Del
A . e e e |ARD Z.G.5_2.-01.1E.-1.2.6._60CA. i-_ e Iy ;_}; BB Es Jelay
]| e |BBE §G5:2=8282037-002A [ .| .. | YAristor o Thyrite
I O DO |33} .2-01E-028=-030 | _ 1,2 C“C““‘- Breaker
..... b _InanL |.265-280-295 1 _| Fower Supply
I R . _laan_bos=2-108-003-204a . 1 — F‘.’f’f__,_.____.__.
ol o |anP_pG5-2-10E-060-00da _* . _|Fuse.~ Clip®
" ____laag | 2-10E-060-001_ .} .. .| _ 3 .. ‘Fuse - Clip
- Tt TmeEETe ’ AI/:.P/N. ELECSTRPNIES  Foo
- e e _.|AAR" 365:.2:_9.1_25_:.2.1.51193A..._1.'3.._._ | -Speed Monitor sdrses
) 1. " Iaay |2G5-280-296#1 | 1 | Board - Printed Ct.
. .o AAV | 2G5-280-296#200) 1 _ Board: _Printed Ct.
1. Emnronmenta] or rad1at1on aging. vt e e = e e e am @ o o ~
21 "learo *
3. hot essential. - -~ -- e e tmemes -
4. Aging is msmgmﬁcant compared to DBE effect.
5. DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
6. Requ1red life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected 1ife. Toeos
7. /:15.7,5_ - . —
By: For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio ‘Date: " Page 3 of 10
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ITL 1S REVI

ARIZONA - PUNGS
EMERGENCY GENIRATOR SETS
AR F0° 1255-323 CO WPLIANCE

ce o - - Reasons Reasons -
Subl Assesbly Item Part Number To ‘Treat ;wot toTrest Wote
L BMGS5~262-1009 |AawW | G5-262-1009c#1 | | 4-6 | Bracket
. e M |BAX| 2-03H-069-206 | __ .___ | 3 | Spacer
o] | BRY ) 2TOAARG0z200 L L [ BERe L
" 1anz | 2-013-604-036 | __ 3 _ Soééc ‘Indicator
L . ABC | 2G5-2-012-051-Of2a + | Egllot - Light
J____ [ P ABD | 2-01A-051-019 .3 _Lens ~ White
R D I ABF | 2-01A-051-014 | _ .3 _._ | Lens - Red .
SR U . RBH | 2G3-2-84E-048-4(732a 1 |  __ _| Resistor ==
: Y\ " ABK | 2-04S-413-001 1-2 |. _Switch - Selector
>(_\ " ABL | 265-2-04S-396-31)2a 1-2 _ Switch - 'Select_?_r
A __|aBN | G5-262-1009n21 4~6 _Bracket L
N " __|ABP | 2G5-019-0376A 1 Resistor C
L o ABQ | 265-019-05712 1 e | Resistor. -
R A ava | 2-04g-178-008 _{___ NN SO . Relay .
I " AVC | 2-04E-178-101 3 _Relay - Socket
1 " ~|avp | 2-04E-176-097 | .| - 3 | Relay Time-Delay
R T ABE | 2-04E-176-095 | _ 3 Relay Time- Delay
B I AVE_| 2-04E~176-500 3, .| Contact - Aux.
" &VG 2-82E-037-002 3 Varistor - Thyrite
o o |avn | 2-828-003006 | . _.___.0_ .3 Diode
" _|ava|2-10E-026-003 3 __._| Texminal Block
. w o AVK | 2G5-2-82E003-005a" * 1 Diode C s s
- w - - - P [P —— N B e S e—— e et e s D& - ‘>~. » Sesmancsn w amaff = o — - “a;qz: ‘ e W e mm ke - ow
" avL | 2-018-028-027_ | ... ____|.__3 .| Cireuit Breaker
" AVM | 265-2-10E-026-00j4n % __| Terminal Block
b b _|avn | 265-280-295 i _| Power - Supply
o |aVP {2-10E-002-204 .3 _|Fuse - .
. _lavg |2-10B-060-001 | |3 _{Fuse-Clip:
e o AV 12-013-788-001_ | .l 3. ... C?“”‘?EF___ R
) i . pvT-G5-262-1009G#1 | | 3-4-¢ | Bracket Mtg.
.. bvu |2-031-069-206 _{_ . | :-3  |°Spacer
" t\a¥/ ZGS 280~ 296#2 3 Board - Prlnted Ct
. Env1ronwonta1 or rad1a+1on aging. e e e e e e
2. VYear.
3. Mot essential. - R
4. Aging is 1ns1gmf1cant compared to DBE effect
5. DBt degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
6. Required life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected 1ife. . '
7' s- JHIC— . -
By: ’ For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio Date: Page 4 ‘of 10
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) /‘ ARIZONA - PYNGS
S EMERGINCY GENERATOR SETS
ITErb REV ls'f::o FOR 1555-323 co 3PLTANCE
. .- “ e Reasons | Reasons ) IR
Sub| Assem bly Item{ Part Number To Trezt ot toTread HNote
| [puos-2e2-1000  [avie| z65-280-206220a) | 3 __[Boara - printes ct.
o e o __|RVX] 26G5-280-296%202) | 3  _ |Board - Printed Ct.
— . ..-"_._____.__-_ AVY | 2G5-280-2962203| 3. _|Boaxrd - Printed Ct.
. Lt . _|avz|esm262-1009cE2 | 3-4-6_ |Bracket - Mts.
- oM |2WA| G5-262-1009382 | _ | 3-4-6 _|Bracket_ 2.
o n__._“_'l___—_ AWB | 2-01A-051-012 _ 3 nght - Pllot -;_
__ 1. " AWC | 2-01A-051-019 _ 1 3 . Lens - hhlte_ o
. et AWD | 2-01A-051-01¢ | __ | .3 _|Lens - Amber
I N AWE | 2-01A-051-015 | __ <3 Lens - Green: _
R AWG | 2-84E-048-475 3 Resistor .
. . AWH | 2-84E-048-085 .3 Resistor .
. " _|AWJ | 2-83E-008-022 3 Capacitor
| faw | 2-10r-039-001 .3 _._|Clip - Spring
T AWN §§5-2—04S-3-§S-QQ;]A ) {—. . Pushbutton
N I AWP |265-2-045-395-00hs __ 1-2 Pushbutton -
I __|awo |z65-2-045-395-50f2n __1~2 | * - Block - _Contact
] v DAA [2-82E-003-031 | 1- | . Diode - —
NN N I . DAB (65-262-949E#1 —|__4-6 __{Bracket —
N D R DAC 2-03H-041-001 | - "3 Knob (Locking)
.. _.__|pBD p-84E-012-990 _ | 1 __ .| |Resistor
denb m~_ |DAE R-84E-024-113 —t e——o._|Resistor
- ol ._|PAF P-10E-026-006 - | - L __f_ __ _ _{Board - Terminal
o b o o |DAG | 2-04s-396-301 | __ __._|__3 _:|Switch - Selector
" DBC | 2-01E-043-035 1-2 ' Circuit Breaker
T --_...____*“___...___L.__ DBD | 2-01E-028-030 _ 1=2 AT Broaker
T T e | amoamogeeoe | |3 |cirevit breaker
D lber | 2-01E-028-017 3 _[cixcuit Breaker
. "o |PBG GS-262-2000p | .. | 3-4-6 _[Pracket - L
. o _.pBH-{2-20E-060-202 | __1 __|_ . __fuse-Clip
) o bB3|2-a0mmo0z-zoy |1 | fese
" DBK | 2-10B-002-307 ) .. 1. _| _. . f%e_
. Environmental or radiation aging. e e ————— = e e —————— -
. Hear, :
. Mot essential. ° - ne o= e

.Gﬁmzbwf\’—‘

(o]
&N

|

Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
Pequired life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life. C e

Sevrm -
For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio Date: " Page 5 ‘of 10







ARIZOHNA - PVRGS

Corr

RGEICY G

RATOR SETS

ST rmees RWeneD FOP“'I‘EEE 323 COMPLIANCE
S - . < =+« --=. ¢ Reasons Reasons e = e
Sub| Assembly Item] Part Humber To ‘Treat hot to Treatd Note
_N|Bues-262-1009 | pBL|2-04B-178-023 | _ 1,2 |7 | Retey .
I DBl4|2-04E-178-103  f 1 __ |  _ | -Socket - Relay _ °
A " | Dp3N|zG5-2-04E-185-0001a 1,2 . _|Relay -
R " ' DBP|2G5-2-01E-014-00f1Aa 1 = _ §oc}'ct - Relay
R DBQ[2-01A-051-012 3 | Light - Pilot
b b DBR|2-01A-051~019 3 Lens ~ White:
R " DBS|2-012-051~014 . 3 _ lens -~ Red .
M L DBT(2-01-051-035 | | .3 _|lLens - Green
N . DBU |2-84E-048~475 -3 Resistor .
1 DBV [2-84E-048-474 3 Resistor L
i " DBX {2-06E-045-001 . 3 Lamp Holder * .
R | pBY [2-03C-027-003 3 Box -
o DBZ |2-012-015-008 _ {3 yBulb :
:__ o DCA [2-045-177-001 . 3. _ Switch - Toggle
IR DCB |2-03¢-095-001" 3 _Box -
" __|pcc {2-03¢-095-013 o+ 3. jcover .
: " DCB |2-03C-028-003 3 Receptacle
" DCE |2-04E-176-601 1,2 __| Relay - Time Delay
R DCF {2-04S-396-307 V3 Switch - Selector
I [ _|pcg [e-04s-395-601 | . .| 3 _|Pushbutton
w oo 292_%:2}3‘395'003 L o 3 L PLsHbuttEB____"."_
N DCJ [2-04S5-395-502 - | Contact - Block
- “w | pek e 045-396-302_._ _ _______ _ :_:?__: : Switch '—_é;‘ié-c"{oé
I DCL [2-04E-186-001 1,2 _R;”%F”_‘:;@ ut”
o " __|pc ls5-262-1009N81 4-6_ |Bracket
DCN [2-045-066-055 3 |switch - Seléctor
T ! DCP [2-045-396-304 |3 Switch - Seléctor
o Dco bs-262-1000R22 | ... .. _|_4-6 ___|Bracket -
o _ IpCR-R-10E-107-202 | .1 . __|_ __ ___ |Block - Fuse
T A DCS P-10E-108-101 1 (o _fFuse ___ .-
" DCT p-048-396-104 | __.._.._J. .3 . _jcontact - Block
Environmental or radiation ag1ng _____ e

Hear. .
hot essential.

-

Aging is 1ns1gn1f1cant ‘compared to DBE effect.
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradat1on.

Required life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected ]1fe

C?-r_

-
e

For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio

Date:

Page 6 “of 10 ~







ARIZONA - PYNGS
._ch:ncv GENZRATOR SETS ,
ITEMS REVIEWED FOR Ir.EE 323 co 4PLIANC

ce e aam - « - -== y"Reasons Reasons S
Assembly Item| Part Number To ‘Treat hot to Treaty MNote
BMG5-262-1009 | peulzes-267-208f1 | | T 3 | Socket - Mtg. Bracke:
I beviz2-10e-107-201 | 1 | . _ ... .[Block - Fuse ___
- | DCX 2-02C-094-106 ol . 3 __| . Tee - Conduit
o | e 1| DCY|2-03C-002-004 f___ | 3  |Bushing
n DDa|2-04E-164-602 |- . 3 :__|Relay - Protective
;— R DDB|2-04E-164-104 3 Relay - Protective
n DDC|2-04E-164-501 .3 | Relav - Protective
T " ) . DDD {2-04E-164-402 3 Relay - Protective
| v . |bpe|2-04E-164-004 3 Relay - PrOteiE.l_V_e
T T _DDF |2-04E-164-301 3 Relay - Protecta:ﬂa
R DDG |2-04E-164-102 3 | Relay - Protéctive.”
B D —EI;H 5—04E=i64-007 3 Relay - Protective :
N S " - -;)B:; —2—-04E-164-008 ’ 3 Relay - ‘Protective
T . DDK [2-04E-164-201 1,2 | | REE T S%otective
I T | ppP [2-10E-105-003 | 3 - | Block - Test!
1 n __|ppQ[2-10E-105-103 | 3 |Plug - Test .-
) " — |oy |es-262-1020 . - 3 Skid - Neutral Gndg.
1 " DDZ |2-00C-009-004 1 | High Voltage Cubicle
I DEA [2-20E-116-301 : '3 _Transducer
oo o |DEB|2-20B-226-003 | . . .| 3 _ .|Transducer —.
R DEC [2-20E-116-102 _ 3 __|Tramsducer .
o |peoler2ommie-son - | o o |3 | Tramsducer, . .
N ; DEE [2-20B-116-400 | _:____| 3 - |Transducer -
I DEX [2-01J-251-003 1 Shunt i
B T D DEL [2-01J-251-002 CR _| Shunt
| " __|pEM 2-013-251-200 3 |Leads
" DEP_[2-013-718-203 3 |Meter
T T DEQ [2-013-718-303 | | 3~ fMeter ~  .°
) " -_._.|PER-P-01J-718-301  { | 3 ~_ Meter =~ =
ST e T [bEs p-013-718-005 3 |Meter o
e T jeer peovgzmas-aor | |3 fMeter
Environmental or radiation aging. e o e = i ceem e =
Wear,
ot essential. ~ - o e s T TtooTTEmrse et

e L] A4 4 e L4

Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
DBE degradation, is small, and normal Waxntenance will reveal aging degradatwon.
Required life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected 1ife. -

5-""4(—

-y

For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio Date: " Page 7 “of 10







\75 ' ARTZONA - PVNGS

7 -RGENCY GENHERATOR SETS
. . s REVIE! ED FOR IEEE-323 COF PLIARCE
: ce s .o . . «.. --= 1*Reasons Reasons . fm aviseen aen
Sub| Assembly Item} Part Number To ‘Treat hot to Treaty Note
B¥G5-262-1009 | DEU|2-010-718-201 | |~ 3 |Meter -
e - |pEv|e-oag-mag-sor | | 3 |Meter
_ v+ 1'EAn|2-013-058-017 L _ 3 | cauge - Pressure
.o EAB[2-01J-084~006 . 3 | Gauge. - Pressure
) i v EAC|2-01J~-058~006 __HE__$___§§uge - Pressure
N EAD égaiJ—058-007 3 Gauge - Pressure
" EAG |2-01V-162-008 3 lvalve - selector .
| | EaH [2-03v-009-005 o3 | Valve - Needle
R EAJ [2-01D-038-103 3 Pulsation Daipner
N _EAK |SP-320-6-003 3 Tubing . -
N P EAL |65-236-1B212 |3 | Fitting - Bulkheaa."
. " _|EAM|2-02T7-033-202 3 Connector .+ -
N . EAN [1-03P-130-002 43 _|Tee - pipe - .
R D . EAP [2-02T7-037-202 . .3 __| Elbow L
N I - EAQ |SF-199-~34§1/4 3 _Plug - Pipe !
" __|EAR2-02T~058-206 L .3 __|Connector .
e EAU [2-01E-028-026 3 Circuit’ Breaker
- " EAV {2-01E~028-017 [ 3 Circuit Breaker‘v_
I 'EAX |2-06E-045-001 3 |rampholder
B R EAY [2-03C-027-003 , _ 3 Box -
Ty T TW T T Eag |2-01a-015-008 0 | 3 |swb
- o _|EBale-oss~yzzEvox s | oo 3 _ . _|Switch - Toggle
I PN EBB [2-03C-095-001 | _.__ __f__3 _:IBx .
I . EBC |2-03C-095-013 3 Cover e
N EBD [2-03C=028-003 . L 3 Receptacle .
L ; EBF [2-013J-702-003 3 |Temp. Indicator
N EBG [2-01J-508-008 3 Temp. Indicatof___
" EBH [2-045-306-007 | | 3 |Switch - Selector
" . _.|EBI-|2-045-306-208 | | —|..3_ ___|Switeh - Selector
R El.;l.(. -0-1—.3-401—001 .3 jMeter - Hour .-
" EBM p-013-604-031 | | 3 |Level - Indicator
Env1ronm°nta] or radiation aging. | ... .. ._ . e e B
HWear.
Not essential. - e e e

Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.

gfqu1red 1ife is far below manufacturer's or other known expected Jife. o e e
SR O . . -
. For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio Date: Page 8 of 10
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ITEM

ARIZONA - PVYHGS
EMERGENCY GENERATOR SETS
EVIEWED FOR 1EEE-323 COMPLIAL

Aiaw mbon = Vesmsem M v o, se mem

Not essential.
Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
DBE degradation is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.
Requmred life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected life.

0 LS NS -
.

Environmental or radiation aging.

-

L O

For CES, Mount Vernon, Ohio

5 @ My et Roan m e e —— -

O e Srm s S - n x

" sowm »

Page 9 “of 10

e e . -y e Reasons e - -
Assemdly Part Number To "Treat hot toTreay Note
BMG5-262-1009 2-013-604-201 .3 | Bezex .
W | emrles-2e2-1009351 | | 4=6 | Bracket
T 2-825-003-006_ | | 3 | pioge i ___
R 2-017-107-004 3 | Horn
" -'2L52§f§;6_302 __“E_ _____ _Switch - Selector
3 S:bé;—396-303 Switch - Seilector
" 2-045-396-306 I Switch - Selector
" 2-01A-051-012 13| might - Pilot
o 2-01A-051-014 3 Lens - Red *
B 2-01A-051-015 3 Lens - Green '
u ;;595-396—305 . . _Switch - Selector‘
" , |65-262-10090#1 4-6 Bracket
" ZQé:&:QA&:éQﬁ:éQE L Switch'—-Seiecggf
" A {2~01A-118-002 ) _ 3 Annunciator
" 2-04E-178-008 3 _ Relay .
" 2:043-178-i01 3 Socket - Relay
" 2-82E-003-006 -3 Diode -
" 2-10E-026-003 3 Board - Terminal
"  |2-045-395-601 i "3 g’?{;_gdapt;i
: 2-045-395-001 _ |3 _ _| switch - Pushbuttos
K 2G5-2-045-395-003 | switeh - rateh
o |oAwfesr262:1009Ka1: | -: - | 4-6 | Bracket .. "
o 55-262-1009K#2 | | _4-6 | Bracket
" 2G5-2-045-395-50]) Block - Cont_a_c_t;____
" 2—2?5-395-502 3 _ploqg ~ Contact
4 é;94s_395_562 3 _Block - Contact
"  2~01A-051-012 3 Light '
" 2-9;_1\-051 =016 | ... |_ 3. _|.Lens - Amber
o lemwpoaaosicoas | | 3l | Tems - Green”
T |emx p-saBz0as-a7s -3 . _|.Resistor |
-;—_ N 2G5-2-045-395=5033__..1.2 _ — ..Block - Contact
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Y . - - --= 1'Reasons LReasons R SR TR
Sub{ Assemdly Item] Part Number To-Treat !t toTreaqg Note
BMGS-2€2-100941 | H|[2-04E-184~101 ' | . __.__|(Chessis - Bridge
e o | _3la-osm-isemrez f i | | chassis - Regulator
. o = | __Kl2~04E-184~105 L b . _l.switch - Selkctor
_ N " __L|2-04E-184-103 . 3__ | Potentiometer
R " M|2~04E-184~-104 __ 3 | potentiometer
N T|2~04E-184-106 1 . Relay :
] . n _;§§”3:94£-184-107 1 . . Transformer .
0 " AF|2-04E-184-108 r ____| . Transformer
R AG ;--0.4;-184-109 Y | Transfo—r;;r—:--—— IR
B _AH|2-04E-184-110 1 . Transformér .
__|BMG5-262-1020 | _H|G5-262-10202 1.3 Base S
R | _3|es-262-10208 3 Shield -
N % |2-01E=222-003 __3 . _|Transformer .
e | _vl2-84p-050-002 .3 |Resistor "
—- " M {2-99W-089-040 * 1 3 Wire :
I _|_n[2-108-001-902 | _ .. 2. .| Comnector - cable
. " P |2-20E-059-001 -3 Connector - Cable
. " __0|2-01F-019-024~01] 3 - jBolt .
N __R|2-01F-019-016=-004 3 Bolt
ol | _s|2-07F-030-002 | . .. .| 3 Nt .
" T |2-09F-007-003 3 Lockwasher
e —{J-‘;c-)_s;r-oo-iaom 3 ib'ékwashé'f_:"f )
N v|2-20E-075-019 | _:____|__3 :|Block - Wire Term.
N R AW 2-07P-130-001 3 Plate - Legend =
. N " _ X [2-07P-468-001 3 _ ?}atg“: Legend .

Envxrorranta] or radzatIOn aging.

Year.
llot essential.

Aging is insignificant compared to DBE effect.
DBE degracztion is small, and normal maintenance will reveal aging degradation.’

Required life is far below manufacturer's or other known expected 1ife.
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